

No. 20-16301

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BRIAN MECINAS; CAROLYN VASKO EX REL C.V.; DNC SERVICES  
CORPORATION D/B/A DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE; DSCC;  
PRIORITIES USA; AND PATTI SERRANO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KATIE HOBBS, THE ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
No. 2:19-cv-05547-DJH  
Hon. Diane J. Humetewa

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Linley Wilson, AZ Bar No. 027040  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Kara M. Karlson, AZ Bar No. 029407  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Arizona Attorney General's Office  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone: (602) 542-5025  
[Linley.Wilson@azag.gov](mailto:Linley.Wilson@azag.gov)  
[Kara.Karlson@azag.gov](mailto:Kara.Karlson@azag.gov)  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	7
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	10
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
I.    Arizona’s Ballot Order Statute.....	12
II.   Plaintiffs Challenge the Ballot Order Statute, Alleging Ballot Order Produces a “Primacy Effect” and Vote Dilution .....	15
III.  After a Full Evidentiary Hearing, Plaintiffs Fail to Substantiate Their Allegation of a “Primacy Effect” in Arizona’s General Elections .....	17
A.    Dr. Rodden’s Testimony.....	18
B.    Dr. Krosnick’s Testimony.....	22
IV.   The District Court Grants the Secretary’s Motion to Dismiss.....	23
V.    Plaintiffs Unsuccessfully Move for Injunctions Pending Appeal.....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    The District Court Correctly Granted the Secretary’s Motion to Dismiss Because Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing .....	27

A.	Ballot-Order Vote-Dilution Is Not a Cognizable Injury.....	28
B.	Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing under the Narrow Competitive Standing Doctrine.....	32
C.	Plaintiffs Do Not Have Associational Standing .....	39
D.	Plaintiffs Do Not Have Organizational Standing .....	43
E.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Also Are Neither Traceable to the Secretary Nor Redressable Through This Lawsuit.....	45
II.	Standing Aside, the District Court Also Correctly Held Plaintiffs’ Partisan Vote Dilution Claims Are Not Justiciable Under <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	48
A.	Plaintiffs Fail to Show the District Court Clearly Erred When It Found, as a Factual Matter, That the Ballot Order Statute Imposes No Burden for Courts to Weigh.....	49
B.	<i>Rucho</i> Warns Courts to Be Wary of Cases Seeking to Adjudicate Partisan “Fairness” Using Advanced Statistical Modeling .....	52
C.	Plaintiffs’ Relief Requires the Court to Accept Plaintiffs’ Version of Fairness and Determine What Amount of Deviation from the “Fair” Standard Is Allowable Based on Statistics .....	56
D.	Plaintiffs’ Cited Cases That Found Ballot Order Disputes Justiciable Are Significantly Different Than This Case .....	58
III.	The Eleventh Amendment Bars Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief.....	62
IV.	Plaintiffs Also Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted .....	64
	CONCLUSION .....	67
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACORN v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	46
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	64
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	48, 49, 52
<i>Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi. v. Libertarian Party of Ill.</i> , 591 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	58
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	64
<i>Chicago &amp; Grand Trunk R. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	35
<i>Clough v. Guzzi</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1057 (D. Mass. 1976) .....	65
<i>Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	63
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26, 48, 49
<i>Culinary Workers Union, Local 226 v. Del Papa</i> , 200 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	62
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 21
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	62, 63
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	42
<i>Flinn v. Gordon</i> , 775 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	29, 31, 42, 43
<i>Gould v. Grubb</i> , 536 P.2d 1337 (Cal. 1975).....	59
<i>Graves v. McElderry</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996) .....	59
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16, 49
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	43
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	40
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	54
<i>Kautenberger v. Jackson</i> , 85 Ariz. 128 (1958).....	60
<i>Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	46
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016).....	9, 65, 66, 67
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1991) .....	28, 46
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	60
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....	59, 60
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 333 F. Supp. 1261 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....	31
<i>Mann. v. Powell</i> , 398 U.S. 955 (1970) .....	31, 59

<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980).....	59
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	63
<i>Micomonaco v. Washington.</i> , 45 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	62
<i>Miller v. Hughs</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Tex. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. L.A. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 861 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	62
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless and Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1199 v.</i> <i>Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 297 (S.D. W. Va. 2020) .....	38, 39
<i>Netsch v. Lewis</i> , 344 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	59
<i>New All. Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 861 F. Supp. 282 (D. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	49, 59, 65
<i>Orion Wine Imps., LLC v. Applesmith</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	50
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981).....	34
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 967 F.3d (8th Cir. 2020) .....	37
<i>Pers. Adm. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	58
<i>Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	64
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sangmeister v. Woodard</i> , 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977).....	59
<i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n v. World Cap. Mkt., Inc.</i> , 864 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	26, 50
<i>Smith v. Pac. Props. and Dev. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	26, 62
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	27, 46
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2000) .....	30, 35, 40
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>Thornhill Pub. Co., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. &amp; Elecs. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	16, 50
<i>Townley v. Miller</i> , 722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32, 33
<i>Ulland v. Growe</i> , 262 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 1978).....	65
<i>United States v. Bentson</i> , 947 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	29
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818).....	48
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. &amp; Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011) .....	62
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	53, 54
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	58
<i>Weisberg v. Powell</i> , 417 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1969) .....	59
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	55

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 13 .....60  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....53

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....10  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....10  
A.R.S. § 16-502..... *passim*  
A.R.S. § 16-503..... 13, 46  
Minn. Stat. § 204D.13(2) .....37

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) .....10  
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....69  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....27  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a).....10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58 .....10  
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 14, 21

**Other Authorities**

Ariz. H.R. Comm. Min., H.B. 2028 (Mar. 5, 1979) .....12  
Ariz. H.R. Comm. Min., S.B. 1372 (Mar. 1, 2000).....13  
Ariz. House J. (Apr. 20, 1979).....12  
Ariz. Senate Fact Sheet, S.B. 1372, 44th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (May 12, 2000).....13  
Final Reading Votes, S.B. 1372, 44th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (April 10, 2000) .....13
